Supreme Court in 2016, which awarded ownership of the disputed property to 1st respondent 

as against 2nd respondent, the testate estate of William Thomas Bernard, Sr., 2nd respondent, 

and its privy, the informant, then proceeded to make rental payment to the 1st respondent for 

six years (2018-2023) amounting to United States Three Hundred and Sixty Thousand Dollars 

(US$360,000.00); thereby, recognizing the 1st respondent as actual owner of the property and 

that the informant subsequently entered into negotiation for the purchase of the property 

which 1st respondent stated was up for sale.  

The informant has prayed this Court to revoke and set aside the writ of possession obtained